
 
 

Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Line - Tel: 01225 395090   Date: 10 June 2013 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 
 

Councillors: Will Sandry (Chair), Andrew Furse, Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, Barry Macrae 
and Brian Simmons 
 

Independent Member: John Barker 
 

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
 

Press and Public  
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Tuesday, 25th June, 2013  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Tuesday, 25th June, 2013 at 5.30 pm in the. Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 



 
NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 

The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be g
[...]
GIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting 
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

8. MINUTES: 20 MAY 2013 (Pages 7 - 28) 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT - FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS (Pages 29 - 38) 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 39 - 52) 



11. ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Monday, 20th May, 2013, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Will Sandry (Chair), Andrew Furse, Gerry Curran, Dave Laming, 
Barry Macrae and Brian Simmons  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director, Finance), Jeff Wring (Divisional 
Director, Risk and Assurance Services), Steve Harman (Strategic Performance Manager) 
and Andy Cox (Group Manager (Audit/Risk)) 
Guests in attendance:   

 
1 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

2 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR, IF REQUIRED  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

3 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

4 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

7 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

8 
  

MINUTES: 5 FEBRUARY 2013  
 
John Barker pointed out that though his apologies were recorded, his name 
appeared in the attendance list. The minutes were approved subject to the deletion 
of John Barker from the attendance list. 
 

9 PRESENTATION ON PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT  

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



 

 
Page 2 of 7 

 

   
The Divisional Director and Strategic Performance Manager made presentations to 
the Committee. A copy of their PowerPoint slides is attached as Appendix 1 to these 
minutes. 
 
The Strategic Performance Manager made a presentation on performance 
management. He said that he worked closely with the Audit and Risk Team; he 
believed that risk management and performance management were inseparably 
connected. He circulated copies of the Performance Pack that is presented to the 
Strategic Directors Group to Members and said that it was perceived that too much 
information was circulated at present; it was planned to streamline it so that key facts 
and trends could be identified more quickly. 
 
A Member commented on the fact that information was not being circulated until a 
few months after the period to which it referred. The Strategic Performance Manager 
replied that compiling the pack took a lot of time and staff resources; in future by 
producing more streamlined reports it should be possible to circulate
[...]
 coded in red and assessed at level 5. The Divisional Director – Finance 
explained that that it was because there was no doubt that there was a financial 
challenge and that its impact was very high. The Dashboard stated that a plan was in 

Page 6



 

 
Page 3 of 7 

 

place to meet the challenge, which included a 3-year budget. The budget is 
monitored monthly. There was a blip in Q3 when the possibility of an in-year 
overspend was foreseen, so remedial action was taken. 
 
The Chair thanked the Strategic Performance Manager and the Divisional Director 
for a useful presentation. 
 
  
 
 

10 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Divisional Director and Group Manager (Audit & Risk) presented the report. The 
report was in three sections: 
 

• Audit and Risk outturn 2012/13 

• Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 

• a recommendation for an update report on progress to a partnership model of 
service delivery 

 
He asked Members to note the performance indicators as given in paragraph 4.6 
and Appendix 2. 80% of planned work had been completed; the remaining 20% had 
been rescheduled or cancelled because of unplanned work or the reduction in audit 
days available because of the redeployment of staff. 65% of audits had been 
completed on time, compared with 84% in the previous year; this year a new 
reporting process was being implemented, so that progress on audits would be 
reported every two weeks. The percentage of audit recommendations implemented 
was 65% in 2012/13. Follow ups had revealed that some managers had not 
implemented recommendations on the agreed timescale, so rescheduling had been 
agreed. The reduction in the percentage of recommendations implemented could be 
linked to the financial challenge and the reduction in the number of managers and 
staff. 
 
A Member said that he was disappointed with current level of response to Internal 
Audit recommendations; the expectation should be that if Internal Audit made a 
recommendation, it should be i
[...]
k. 
 
Another Member said that sometimes external legal advice had to be sought on 
planning applications, which was very expensive. The in-house lawyers sometimes 
had to assess whether the risk of not taking advice was that the Council would incur 
even higher legal costs at some future date. He added that the Development Control 
Committee did not exist just to rubber stamp officer recommendations. 
 

Page 9



 

 
Page 6 of 7 

 

A Member felt that the Newbridge Park and Ride scheme was complicated by a 
number of local factors and that it did not really merit inclusion in the list. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee noted the report and commented that only the first item regarding 
Members should be considered as significant in relation to the Annual Governance 
Review. 
 
 
 
 
 

13 
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS  
 
Mr Morris commented on the External Audit Plans. There were two, one for the 
Council and one for the Avon Pension Fund. He said the plans identified the key 
issues that the External Auditor needed to take into account of in coming to its 
financial and value-for-money opinion. Government guidance on the treatment of 
academy schools was still lacking. The plans explained the audit methodology, the 
significant risks identified and what balances would be considered material. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the External Audit Plan for the Council for the year ended 
2012/13. 
 

2. To approve the External Audit Plan for the Avon Pension Fund for the year 
ended 2012/13. 

 
14 
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Mr Morris presented the update report. As well as providing an update on the audit, 
the report identified a number of emerging issues and developments of which 
Members should be aware. 
 
He reminded Members that the key dates for the production of the accounts were 
30th June and 30th September. He said that it was likely that pressure would be put 
on local authorities to produce their accounts earlier; the NHS produced accounts 
within 4 weeks of the end of the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update from the External Auditor and their findings in 
Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.32 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 

Page 10



 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 

Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



B
a
th

 &
 N

o
rt

h
 E

a
s
t 

S
o
m

e
rs

e
t 
th
e

p
la

c
e
 t

o
 l
iv

e
, 

w
o
rk

 &
 v

is
it

R
is

k
 a

n
d

 P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c

e
 

A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

2
0

th
M

a
y

 2
0

1
3

Page 9Page 13



B
a
th

 &
 N

o
rt

h
 E

a
s
t 

S
o
m

e
rs

e
t 
th
e

p
la

c
e
 t

o
 l
iv

e
, 

w
o
rk

 &
 v

is
it

In
te

g
ra

te
d

 P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
–

O
n

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il

P
e
r
fo
r
m
a
n
c
e

F
in
a
n
c
e

R
is
k

Page 10Page 14



B
a
th

 &
 N

o
rt

h
 E

a
s
t 

S
o
m

e
rs

e
t 
th
e

p
la

c
e
 t

o
 l
iv

e
, 

w
o
rk

 &
 v

is
it

L
in
k
in
g
 R
is
k
 &
 P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t

In
c
o
rp

o
ra

ti
n
g
 r

is
k
 m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

in
to

 e
s
ta

b
lis

h
e
d

p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

p
ro

c
e
s
s
e
s
 i
s
 e

s
s
e
n
ti
a
l

to
 f
a
c
ili

ta
te

 w
e
ll-

in
fo

rm
e
d
 d

e
c
is

io
n
 m

a
k
in

g
 (

P
W

C
)

R
is

k
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

is
 i
n
c
re

a
s
in

g
ly

 i
m

p
o
rt

a
n
t 

in
 t

h
e
 

p
u
b
lic

 s
e
c
to

r 
a
n
d
 s

h
o
u
ld

 b
e
 a

n
 i
n
te

g
ra

l 
p
a
rt

 o
f 

a
n
y
 

s
y
s
te

m
 o

f 
o
rg

a
n
is

a
ti
o
n
a
l 
p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 m

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t.

 
(A

u
d
it
 S

c
o
tl
a
n
d
)

Page 11Page 15



B
a
th

 &
 N

o
rt

h
 E

a
s
t 

S
o
m

e
rs

e
t 
th
e

p
la

c
e
 t

o
 l
iv

e
, 

w
o
rk

 &
 v

is
it

W
h

a
t 

s
h

o
u

ld
 w

e
 u

s
e
?

 B
o

th
 !

!

P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
•

Is
 u

s
u

a
lly

 b
a

s
e

d
 o

n
 w

h
a

t 
h

a
s
 

h
a

p
p

e
n

e
d

 i
n

 t
h

e
 p

a
s
t

•
A

llo
w

s
 u

s
 t
o

 e

[...]
7 

� It would also involve cost and use of management capacity in 
preparing for, specifying and then letting a contract as well as then 
having to establish separate client management arrangement to 
run alongside the in-house service; 

� Significantly compulsory redundancies would be required to further 
reduce the audit function to create the resource to externalise. This 
reduction would be both costly (and unaffordable) and therefore it 
was considered costs would significantly outweigh benefits; 

� In terms of full outsourcing the market told us their preference 
would be to use their own resources and not TUPE existing staff 
into their own organisation and that the relative size of our service 
was not therefore attractive enough to make it a viable proposition. 
This would therefore need to be factored into any bids; 

� There was therefore unlikely to be any cost advantages based on 
the current cost of the in-house service, a severe loss of 
organisational knowledge, little in the way of any track record of 
positive service delivery and an uncertain future for staff 
transferred. Indeed there was no history of a sustainable and 
quality service being delivered by an external firm for a Unitary 
Authority in the region; 

� Implementation, including downsizing the existing resource would 
take at least six to twelve months and involve a significant amount 
of management capacity and the value of either exercise was not 
considered beneficial; 

 

4.3 Recommendations: 

A) To endorse in principle the partnership model of service delivery as 
the appropriate way forward for the Internal Audit Service in the 
medium to long-term; 

B) To recommend the Council enter into a period of due diligence to 
assess whether a partnership model can be implemented within 
existing budgets and by or within the 2014/15 financial year subject to 
the appropriate financial and legal checks and controls; 

C) That the Divisional Director reports back to the Audit Committee 
with regular updates on progress to ensure it is kept up-to-date and 
comment on any parts of any implementation process as appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



Page 8 

5 RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the 
Councils risk management guidance and the risks to the choice of each 
option have been laid out in the report above.  

 

6. EQUALITIES 

6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out 
using corporate guidelines, no significant issues to report. 

 

7 CONSULTATION 

7.1 Consultation has been carried out with the Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Strategic Director for Resources and Section 151 Finance 
Officer. 

 

Contact person  Jeff Wring (01225 47323) 

Background 
papers 

Feb 2011 Audit Committee – Internal Audit Options for Future 
Service Delivery 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

Page 34



 

Appendix 1 – High Level Assessment 

Overall Summary of Options   In House 
Partnership 
Model 

Co-Sourced 
Fully 

Outsourced 

   

Standards & Quality SCORE 30% 55% 85% 80% 90% 

Audit Methodology      

Quality Control       

Innovation       

Access to specialist skills       

Systems, Staff & Management SCORE 20% 60% 80% 80% 73% 

Investment in People & Operational Flexibility       

Use of audit automation/software       

Management & Leadership       

Costs & VFM SCORE 20% 75% 67% 47% 47% 

Readiness & Procurement Costs       

Implementation Costs       

Cost of Delivery/Future Flexibility       

Organisational Fit SCORE 30% 85% 65% 50% 45% 

Strategic fit to Target Operating Model       

Track Record in delivery to Unitary Councils       

Organisational/Local Knowledge       

Influence & Control       

 

SCORING 

 

TOTAL SCORE 

 

100% 

 

70% 

 

75% 

 

65% 

 

65% 

 

RANKING  

 2 1 3= 3= 

  

P
age 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

25th June 2013 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER  

TITLE: External Audit Update 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 

PLAN REFERENCE: 

E  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – External Audit Update Report for Audit Committee 

 
 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The External Auditor will update the Committee on a range of issues affecting the 
Councils audit work (Appendix 1). 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the update from the External 
Auditor and the findings from Appendix 1. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  

 

4 THE REPORT 

   4.1 The purpose of the report attached at Appendix 1 is to provide the Corporate Audit 
Committee with a commentary on progress in delivering the external auditors 
responsibilities. Additional matters include – 
 
a) LAAP Bulletin 96: Closure of the 2012/13 accounts and related matters 
b) Accounting for Schools in Local Authorities 
c) Local Government Governance Report 
d) Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2013/14 
e) Internal Audit Practice Case Studies 
f) Public Health Local Authorities: Changes to Legislation 1st April 
g) Openness and transparency on personal interests – A guide for councillors 

 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



Printed on recycled paper 2

 
   4.2 The External Auditor will provide a verbal briefing on these areas at the meeting. 
 

5     RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the Councils 
risk management guidance. There are no new significant risks or issues to report 
to the Committee as a result of this report.  

 

6. EQUALITIES 

6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using 
corporate guidelines, no significant issues to report. 

 

7    CONSULTATION 

7.1 Consultation has
[...]
ncillor Will Sandry as Chairman of the 
Committee and the Divisional Director for Risk & Assurance to prepare an 
annual report for submission to Council in September; 

b) Comment on the effectiveness of the committee in carrying out its role 
during 2012/13. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3. There are no direct financial implications relevant to this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 51



Printed on recycled paper 2

THE REPORT 

4. The Committee’s work is carried out to give assurance to the Council over its 
governance arrangements and meet its terms of reference which are attached at 
Appendix 1.  

4.1 During the year the following areas have been covered by the committee – 

o Approval of the 2011/12 Accounts  

o Review of the Treasury Management Strategy and Outturns 

o Review of the plans and work of Internal Audit 

o Review of new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

o Review of the Annual Governance Review process for 2012/13 

o Appointment of a new External Auditor 

o Review of the Governance Reports for the Council & Pension Fund 

o Review of External Audit Plans for the Council & Pension Fund 

o Review of External Audit Update Reports 

o Review of the Local Government Fraud Strategy 

o Review of Proposed Governance changes to Somer/Curo 

o In addition briefings have been delivered on the following topic areas - 

a) New External Audit Regime 

b) Risk Management 

c) Performance Management 

d) Treasury Management 

4.2 As part of the process for preparing the annual report a desktop review will take 
place on the current terms of reference against best practice, particularly in light of 
the recent changes to the public audit regime. However at this time it is not 
considered that further changes are likely to be recommended, subject of course, 
to the comments of the members of the Committee. 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the 
[...]
endments; 

7. To consider the annual Audit & Inspection Letter from the External Auditor and 
to monitor progress on accepted recommendations; 

8. To monitor and promote good corporate governance within the Council and in 
its dealings with partner bodies and contractors, including review of the 
Council’s Code of Corporate Governance and in any such other ways as the 
Committee may consider expedient (within the budget agreed by the Council); 

9. To consider and make recommendations of any other matters relating to 
corporate governance which are properly referred to the Committee or which 
come to its attention; 

10. To make an annual report to council on the work [and findings] of the 
Committee, including (if necessary) any measures necessary to improve the 
effectiveness of the Committee. 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES: 20 MAY 2013
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT - FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS
	10 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	BNES  CACEAUpdateApp1June 2013

	11 ANNUAL REPORT
	CACAnnualReportJune13App1




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 25th June, 2013, 5.30 pm 

 
Councillors: Will Sandry (Chair), Nicholas Coombes (In place of Andrew Furse), 
Gerry Curran, Barry Macrae and Brian Simmons  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Pate (Strategic Director, Resources) and Tim Richens 
(Divisional Director- Business Support) 
Guests in attendance: Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) 

 
15 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

16 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.  
 

17 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were receive from Councillor Andrew Furse, for whom Councillor Nicholas 
Coombes substituted, and from Councillor Dave Laming. 
 

18 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

19 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair announced that there would be an additional item on the restructuring of 
the Council’s debt, which would be taken as the last item of business. 
 

20 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

21 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

22 
  

MINUTES: 20 MAY 2013  
 
These were approved as a correct record, subject to two amendments: 
 
item 10, page 7, end of the third paragraph, “implanted” should be “implemented”. 
 



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

item 12, top of page 10, Newbridge Park and Ride scheme, amend “complicated by 
a number of local factors and that it that it really did not merit inclusion in the list” to 
“complicated by a number of local factors. It did merit inclusion in the list”. 
 

23 
  

INTERNAL AUDIT - FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. He presented the 
apologies of the Divisional Director – Risk and Assurance, who was unwell. He said 
that it was intended to do further work on the third option (the co-sourced model). 
Appendix 1 showed the scorings for the four options considered. The partnership 
model had achieved the highest score. The report referred to two existing 
partnerships, the Devon Partnership and the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP). 
He believed that a partnership would be able to deal with the complexity of the world 
in which local authorities now operated, while offering improved value for money. He 
noted the presence of Internal Audit staff in the public gallery, and acknowledged 
their apprehensions about restructuring. He believed that a partnership could allow 
the skills and experience of local staff to be used, while also allowing greater 
flexibility in the deployment of specialist staff. Value for money and resilience were 
two key issues.  
 
He said that the present report summarised the first stage of the project, on which 
the Committee was invited to comment. It was important to have the right model in 
place for the next financial year. Cabinet would decide the level of financial 
resources to be allocated to the internal audit function, but would take into account 
the views of the Committee. SWAP used to be led by South Somerset District 
Council, but is now a Limited Company, so it was not certain whether or not entering 
into an arrangement with them would be subject to the procurement rules. The 
Devon Partnership was still local authority led. 
 
Councillor Macrae said that knowledge and experience of local staff was very 
important, as was continuity. He cautioned against regarding this as a cost-saving 
exercise. It should be about extending the range of expertise available to the 
Council. The same areas of work were deferred repeatedly, which suggested that 
there was a lack of expertise in these areas. 
 
Councillor Coombes agreed that the emphasis should be on increasing expertise 
when the issue was taken to Cabinet. However, he wondered why restructuring was 
being considered at all. The report implicitly ruled out the in-house option, without 
making it clear why change was necessary or desirable and what the objectives 
were. He thought the similarity in some of the scorings for different options raised 
suspicions about how accurate they were. The Strategic Director of Resources 
suggested the objectives were implicit in the scoring criteria. There were comments 
about the in-house service in the report. 
 
John Barker said that he had had an ongoing dialogue with the Divisional Director – 
Risk and Assurance during the development of these options. A lot of detailed work 
had been done, which he believed should be made available to the Committee. At 
present, it was not clear what level of resources the Council was prepared to allocate 
to audit functions; the only figure available was the £381K given in the report as the 
budget for Internal Audit in 2013/14. More clarity should be sought about this. The 
Strategic Director of Resources pointed out that it was stated that staffing and 
budget would not change for the next three years.  



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

Mr Barker reminded Members that he had previously recommended the adoption of 
a strategic audit plan for at least three years to replace the current annual plans. One 
of the key benefits of a partnership was the ability to share expertise; any partnership 
should maintain a register of expertise and endeavour to increase the range of 
expertise over time. He knew of other audit partnerships, such as the Southern Audit 
Partnership, and a partnership between Oxford and Buckinghamshire County 
Councils, with which Hertfordshire County Council was currently negotiating. These 
other partnerships could provide benchmarks, which could assist with negotiations 
with Cabinet about resources. 
 
The Chair said that a significant change in the structure of Internal Audit was being 
proposed, and the Committee needed to be assured that the new arrangements 
were sound. He asked how many of the 9.5 full-time equivalent audit staff worked in 
the field. Members of audit staff explained that 6.5 were involved in front-line work. 
He asked what checks would be made on the financial status and directors of SWAP 
before an agreement was made with them.  The Divisional Director – Finance said 
that an appropriate range of checks would be carried out.  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources said that there were issues of fit and scale that 
made some authorities possible partners and others not. There was no proposal for 
a partnership with Bristol, because their role and scale did not match those of 
B&NES. He was aware that North Somerset was at a similar stage in relation to 
future plans for Internal Audit as B&NES was, and they might make an appropriate 
partner. 
 
Mr Hacket said that the external auditor did not have a view on the right model for 
internal audit arrangements, but just wanted to be satisfied that there was clarity 
about what services were required and by whom they were provided. 
 
Councillor Coombes said that he still felt that a key stage had been missed from the 
process: that of identifying exactly what was wrong with the current arrangements. 
 
Councillor Macrae suggested that increasing the in-house resource might not deliver 
the desired result. The Committee should make it clear that whatever arrangement 
was adopted, there should be no increase in risk to the Council and preferably a 
reduction in risk. 
 
John Barker felt that having a bigger pool of auditors to draw on, as would happen in 
a partnership, must be a positive development. He suggested that arrangements 
needed to be put in place to prepare an inventory of existing skills and needs of 
current B&NES staff and of each potential partner so far identified, so as to identify 
any critical skill shortfalls that a preferred partnership may not be able to deliver. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources said the comments made by Members had been 
extremely useful. He had noted that, among others, issues of flexibility, resilience, 
continuity and retention of existing skills had been raised. He hoped that a more 
advance proposal would be presented at the September meeting of the Committee. 
 
John Barker suggested that arrangements needed to be put in place to allow 
effective consultation with the Committee about this project during the three months 
before the September meeting, to ensure that all aspects were covered. The Chair 



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

said that he would liaise with the Strategic Director of Resources and the Cabinet 
and bring any significant issues to the attention of Members. 
 
RESOLVED by 5 votes in favour and 1 against: 
 

A) To endorse in principle the partnership model of service delivery as the 
appropriate way forward for the Internal Audit Service in the medium to long 
term; 
 

B) To recommend to the Council to enter into a period of due diligence to assess 
whether a partnership model can be implemented within existing budgets and 
by or within the 2014/2015 financial year subject to the appropriate financial 
and legal checks and controls; 
 

C) That the Divisional Director reports back to the Corporate Audit Committee 
with regular updates to ensure it keeps up-to-date and comments on any 
parts of any implementation process as appropriate. 

 
24 
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
Mr Hackett presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update from the external auditor and the findings from 
Appendix 1. 
 

25 
  

ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. He invited the Committee 
to delegate to the Chair and the Divisional Director for Risk and Assurance the 
preparation of the Committee’s Annual Report to be submitted to Council in 
September. 
 
Councillor Coombes objected that no draft Annual Report had been circulated with 
the agenda, contrary to previous practice. John Barker agreed that previous practice 
had been to circulate a draft Annual Report to Members, even if skeletal, on which 
the Committee commented before delegating to the Chair and senior officer the final 
editing of the draft. Since it was important that the Annual Report was submitted to 
Council at the same time as the Accounts he suggested that a draft be circulated to 
Members in time for them to comment on it before it went to Council in September 
The Chair and the Strategic Director of Resources undertook to do this. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft annual report be circulated to Members and that the final 
editing of the draft to incorporate Members comments be delegated to Councillor Will 
Sandry as Chair of the Committee and the Divisional Director for Risk and 
Assurance. 
 

26 
  

COUNCIL DEBT RESTRUCTURING  
 
The Divisional Director – Finance apologised for the lateness of this item. However, 
he thought it better to discuss it with the Committee before implementation rather 
than just to report it retrospectively at the September meeting. The consensus of city 
analysts was that low interest rates would continue in the medium term. So the 



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

Council’s treasury management advisors, Arlingclose, were requested to undertake 
a review of the Council’s debt portfolio.  The Council had a £120m of debt, on which 
the average interest rate was 4.5%, while the interest earned on cash was only 
0.5%.  Arlingclose had advised that £50m of long-term loans should be repaid. There 
was a potential saving of £1.45m in the first year of repayment. The decision was 
one that had been delegated to officers, but he wanted to share it with the 
Committee and take its views into account. 
 
Councillor Macrae said that he was willing to accept the professional judgement of 
officers on this matter. 
 
Councillor Coombes asked why it was not intended to pay high-interest loans. The 
Divisional Director – Finance explained that premiums were payable when loans 
were repaid to the Public Works Loan Board, and the premium payable on high-
interest loans was so high that early repayment was not worthwhile. 
 
Councillor Curran asked whether the reduction in Council debt would be permanent. 
The Divisional Director – Finance said that this was not possible, because cash was 
needed for other things as well, but shortfalls arising from the use of cash to repay 
loans could be covered by short-term borrowing at very low interest rates. The 
process resembled the use of an offset mortgage. 
 
John Barker said that he was sure that officers had received the best possible 
advice. The average rate at which the Council borrowed was an important issue. He 
thought the proposal was excellent and that officers should be congratulated. 
 
RESOLVED to note the debt restructuring proposal. 
 

27 
  

COUNCIL DEBT RESTRUCTURING  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


